
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1242
ANSWERED ON:26.11.2009
PRODUCTION OF CHEMICAL FERTILIZERS AND INSECTICIDES 
Thakur Shri Anurag Singh

Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) Whether the production of various chemical fertilizers and insecticides have increased during the last three years and the current
year; 

(b) If so, the details thereof, year −wise and quantity-wise; 

(c) Whether the banned insecticides are also being produced/ sold in the country; 

(d) If so, the reasons therefor; 

(e) The steps taken by the Government in the matter; 

(f) Whether the various chemical fertilizers and insecticides are being exported to various countries; and 

(g) If so, the quantum of these fertilizers and insecticides exported during each of the last three years and the current year, country-
wise?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS (SHRI SRIKANT KUMAR JENA) 

(a)&(b) The details of production of major chemical fertilizers and Insecticides during the last 3 years and the current year is given
below. 

Name of the Product 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 ( April 09- Oct. 2009 )

A. Chemical Fertilizers    ( Lakh MT)

i)Urea   203.08 198.58 199.22 120.28
ii) DAP   48.52 42.11 29.93 29.08
iii) Complexes  74.64 58.49 68.48 44.17
    
B. Insecticides  84999 83423 85338 45900 upto Sept 09.(thousand MT)

(c) No, Sir. There are no banned pesticides which are being produced/sold in the country. 

(d) In view of above question does not arise. 

(e) To enforce various provisions of Insecticide Act, 1968, there are functionaries like Insecticide Inspectors, Insecticide Analysts,
Licensing Offices and Appellate Authorities. . 

(f)&(g) Yes, Sir. The details are Annexed. 
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